Pending Approval by the Executive Committee on October 12, 2022 RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM:

Executive Committee

RECOMMENDATION:

To revise Section F.1 of the Arizona REALTORS[®] Policy Statements to annually appoint the Arizona REALTORS[®] President and Immediate Past President to serve on the Region XI Nominating Committee. (See attached.)

BACKGROUND:

The Region XI Nominating Committee is composed of two people from each of the six states in the Region who have served or are currently serving as National Directors. The purpose of the committee is to nominate candidates for the Region XI RVP.

The recently revised Policies and Procedures of Region XI require that the Nominating Committee be "comprised of two people from each of the six states in the Region who have served or are currently serving as either Rocky Mountain Regional Vice President or State President."

BUDGET IMPACT:

None

MOTION:

TO REVISE SECTION F.1 OF THE ARIZONA REALTORS® POLICY STATEMENTS TO ANNUALLY APPOINT THE ARIZONA REALTORS® PRESIDENT AND IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT AS ARIZONA'S TWO REPRESENTATIVES ON THE REGION XI NOMINATING COMMITTEE.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:

Gary Nelson, 2022 President - <u>gary@garynelsongroup.com</u>

OR Scott Drucker, CEO - <u>scottdrucker@aaronline.com</u>

F. NAR

F.1 – ENDORSEMENTS AND NOMINATIONS OF CANDIDATES FOR NAR POSITIONS The President, President-elect, First Vice President, and AAR National Directors, by majority vote, shall have the authority to endorse candidates for NAR officer/position from states other than Arizona on behalf of AAR and shall do so in a timely manner that will provide maximum benefit to and for AAR.

The Executive Committee and AAR National Directors, by majority vote, shall have the authority to select and endorse candidates from Arizona to seek NAR officer/positions to include NAR Treasurer, and/or NAR First Vice President, NAR Regional Vice President and/or member of the NAR Nominating Committee representing NAR Region 11.

In accordance with Region XI policy, AAR's representatives on the Region XI Nominating Committee shall be AAR's President and Immediate Past President.

If a NAR Candidate is running unopposed, the AAR President shall have the authority to endorse said candidate on behalf of AAR without the need for a vote.